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RACE 1 Santa Anita
 PGM         HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
  11       DARLIN TAMI 10.0      3.0    3.0    76.1 1,430.0 1.0 137.6     107       93
   9    MISS PRACTICAL  3.0      2.0    1.8    76.1 1,430.0 1.1 135.1     110       76
   6     MISS MCKINZIE 15.0      4.0    5.2    76.1 1,430.0 1.0 128.0     102       76
   7      GOTTA SECRET 15.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8 117.4      88       88
  10 ODIES MEMORY LANE  4.5      3.0    1.0    96.5 1,760.0 1.0 115.5      72       83
   5 GUILTYOFHAVINGFUN  5.0      2.0    0.1    96.5 1,760.0 1.0 110.4      74       58
   4        VERY SMART  6.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8 109.1      78       78
   8          KIKURIDE 12.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8 108.1      76       76
   2           DERTIEN 20.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8 102.9      68       68
   3   STARSHIP SEDONA 12.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8 100.5      66       66
  12       ELSA DUTTON 12.0      5.0   10.8    68.7 1,320.0 1.0  98.4      55       68
   1        GO CAMI OH 30.0      7.0   13.2    68.7 1,320.0 1.0  94.4      52       63

RACE 2 Santa Anita
 PGM        HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1    Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   7          BRO BRO  8.0      3.0    1.8    55.8  1,100.0 0.7 128.3      95       78
   5          DROP UM  4.0      5.0    4.0   106.1  1,870.0 0.9 127.1      87       96
   1  TRIPLE DIAMONDS  5.0      5.0    7.5    72.5 -1,430.0 0.8 124.6      94       73
   4  MR. MACHUPICCHU 30.0      5.0    4.2    55.8  1,100.0 0.6 122.9      87       83
   6        STYLE CAT  3.0      6.0    8.8    72.5 -1,430.0 1.2 121.2      92       66
   3        R HEISMAN  6.0      5.0    8.8    71.2  1,320.0 1.5 119.7      78       88
   2    I'M A BAD BOY  2.5      1.0    2.0    96.6  1,760.0 1.2 112.3      74       76
   8 TITANIC THOMPSON 12.0      NaN    NaN     NaN      NaN 0.8  86.5      40       44

RACE 3 Santa Anita
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1    Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   8       BEEF WINSLOW  2.0      3.0    1.5    72.4 -1,430.0 0.6 140.6     110      103
   3      GUY NAMED JOE  4.5      7.0    3.5    72.1 -1,430.0 2.0 137.4     108       81
   7     PACKS A WAHLOP  5.0      9.0   11.0    92.4  1,760.0 1.1 135.6      94      101
   5      MYSTIFICATION  6.0      5.0    7.2    95.1  1,760.0 0.7 135.1     118       78
   2        TAKES THREE 20.0     12.0    6.5   109.0  1,980.0 0.8 126.6      81       96
   4     MOONLIT SONATA  8.0      3.0    0.2   109.0  1,980.0 0.9 120.5      83       71
   1 JEWELED SHILLELAGH  3.0      2.0    0.1    94.4  1,760.0 0.8 117.3      94       45
   6       FREEPORT JOE 30.0      7.0    3.8   109.0  1,980.0 1.0 114.6      78       70

RACE 4 Santa Anita
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   4              TENMA  1.0      1.0    6.5    98.3 1,760.0 0.9 135.8     102       81
   3 VODKA WITH A TWIST  4.0      3.0   10.8   104.2 1,870.0 3.0 133.8      97       73
   5       NO BAD BEATS  3.5      1.0    1.8    70.9 1,320.0 0.3 130.7      98       93
   1       LOOK FORWARD 10.0      7.0   12.5   103.6 1,870.0 1.1 125.3      93       86
   2         SILENT LAW  8.0      3.0    4.5    85.4 1,540.0 0.4 121.3      78       98
   6   MADAME SECRETARY  6.0      1.0    5.0    99.9 1,760.0 0.3 116.3      87       61

RACE 5 Santa Anita
 PGM        HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1    Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   6     QUEEN MAXIMA  0.8      1.0    3.5    67.8  1,320.0 0.8 140.2      92      116
   5         VENGANZA  4.0      1.0    1.2    73.3 -1,430.0 0.7 139.4     108       93
   2             SAFA  8.0      2.0    1.2    73.3 -1,430.0 0.9 136.1     105       91
   1       OMAHA GIRL 20.0      7.0    9.5   121.4  2,200.0 1.8 123.8      90       78
   3        ANG N ASH 15.0      1.0    0.1    68.5  1,320.0 0.7 122.9      84       81
   4 QUEEN OF THE MUD  2.5      1.0    1.2    95.5  1,760.0 1.0 120.3      83       71



RACE 6 Santa Anita
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   1           OM N JOY 10.0      1.0    1.8    76.1 1,430.0 0.8 135.9     114       73
   9    KNIGHTWITHLOUIS 12.0      1.0    1.0    70.8 1,320.0 0.7 132.2      98       93
   4 IN THE AIR TONIGHT  3.5      3.0    2.0    70.9 1,320.0 1.9 127.7      93       76
   8      GOLD CURRENCY  6.0      1.0    0.5    65.8 1,210.0 0.8 121.7      79       91
   3     AMERICA'S MARK  2.5      1.0    3.8    95.9 1,760.0 0.9 121.7      80       83
   7      SUNSET GRAZEN  8.0      2.0    3.8    95.9 1,760.0 0.9 116.9      73       86
   5         GOING DEEP  6.0      1.0    1.2    70.6 1,320.0 0.9 110.1      64       81
   6      HOT GIRL WALK  5.0      6.0    4.0    69.3 1,320.0 1.3 106.5      64       66
   2         BIG SOIREE 30.0     12.0   13.0    97.0 1,760.0 0.9 103.0      69       58

RACE 7 Santa Anita
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   2            STRAKER 12.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8 122.8      93       93
   3           STUBBORN 10.0      7.0   20.2    76.1 1,430.0 1.0 112.7      78       98
   7       LESS IS MORE  5.0      5.0    2.5   110.3 1,980.0 1.2 111.0      69       76
   9   WILD CAT DANZING 30.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8 110.1      78       78
   8  ADVERSE SELECTION 20.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8 109.6      76       76
   4      TIGHT SQUEEZE  8.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8 108.7      76       76
   6           RIDEGOLD  3.5      5.0    4.8    74.3 1,320.0 0.9 105.8      70       88
  11         BABE KELSO 30.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8 104.2      71       71
   1          SEI BELLA  2.5      2.0    5.0    68.7 1,320.0 0.9 104.1      69       51
  12              ENJOY 30.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8 104.0      70       70
  10    MARIA TALLCHIEF  6.0      4.0    0.8    97.9 1,760.0 0.9 103.5      60       63
   5 TIMEKEEPER'S CHARM 20.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8  98.6      63       63

RACE 8 Santa Anita
 PGM        HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   2  WESTERN FREEDOM  5.0      2.0    0.5    71.0 1,320.0 0.6 132.4      94       98
   7        BEER BUZZ  2.5      2.0    1.2    77.4 1,430.0 1.2 126.6      95       83
   3        OUTWORKER 10.0      4.0   10.5    77.4 1,430.0 1.1 114.8      81       78
  13  HORIZON WILDCAT 15.0      5.0    5.5    69.2 1,320.0 1.1 112.8      69       81
   8     NON DOMICILE  3.5      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8 111.7      76       76
  12      GEMINI BUZZ  8.0      4.0    3.8    69.8 1,320.0 1.1 107.7      63       78
  10     FIX IT QUICK 15.0      4.0    5.8    96.6 1,760.0 1.0 106.8      64       73
   9     FALCON WINGS 30.0      8.0   11.5    72.6 1,320.0 0.9 106.0      76       68
   6 KEITHING THUNDER 30.0      4.0    5.5    71.4 1,320.0 0.7 105.8      64       81
  11  FAR OVER LOADED 30.0      2.0    3.2    71.8 1,320.0 0.8 104.5      80       53
   4      SILVER I AM 12.0      8.0   11.2    69.8 1,320.0 1.1  94.3      54       68
   1   OAKLEY'S SMILE 15.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.8  91.3      50       50
   5     DROP THE BIT 30.0      9.0   29.8    71.2 1,320.0 1.4  90.9      58       73

RACE 9 Santa Anita
 PGM        HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1    Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   7    SMILING BEAST  6.0      3.0   12.2    69.5  1,320.0 1.4 141.3     111       76
   5         BRAZENLY 10.0      3.0    4.8    95.1  1,760.0 1.1 139.4     122       73
  12        CATMANSUE 15.0      6.0    8.0    97.1  1,760.0 1.2 129.8      98       86
  13       WINDRIBBON  8.0      3.0    1.0    70.0  1,320.0 0.9 125.9     106       44
   9 WHERE'S THE LOOT 20.0      7.0    3.0    73.4 -1,430.0 0.6 122.9      95       78
  11       IDAHO ONCE 20.0      4.0    6.0    71.3  1,320.0 0.7 122.5      94       78
  10      PRIVATE GEM  3.5      1.0    1.2    75.9  1,430.0 1.4 122.1      72       88
   4     UNCLE CHILLY  3.0      2.0    1.8    69.2  1,320.0 1.1 119.1      72       86
   1       SIR ROCKET 10.0      1.0    0.5    69.1  1,320.0 1.0 118.7      77       76
   3    COUSIN RICHIE 30.0      5.0    7.2    94.8  1,760.0 0.7 118.3      87       60
   2 RAZEN THE STAKES 30.0      1.0    0.2    69.7  1,320.0 1.1 115.2      69       81
   8 PIPER'S CAUSEWAY  6.0      1.0    0.8    52.0  1,000.0 0.7 113.7      78       52
   6      CHROMEFLASH 10.0      3.0    3.0    69.2  1,320.0 1.1 104.2      69       44

RACE 10 Santa Anita
 PGM    HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   2 CITIZEN BULL  1.8      1.0    3.8    96.7 1,760.0 2.7 154.8     116      103
   4       BARNES  3.0      2.0    1.8   102.2 1,870.0 1.0 150.0     123       83
   1   JOURNALISM  1.2      1.0    1.8   102.2 1,870.0 0.7 147.3     126       66
   5        BAEZA  6.0      1.0    4.8    97.8 1,760.0 0.3 137.9     105       83
   3     WESTWOOD 20.0      2.0    1.2   103.9 1,870.0 0.3 131.9     110       71



RACE 11 Santa Anita
 PGM       HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1    Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   5    MISS ROBERTS  8.0      5.0    7.8    67.8  1,320.0 1.5 142.8     107      103
   4            SOHO  5.0      4.0    1.5    73.5 -1,430.0 1.2 130.8     102       81
  11   SHOCKING GREY  6.0      5.0    3.2    73.2 -1,430.0 1.2 128.4      95       83
   7     SUMMER LAKE 20.0     12.0    7.0    94.2  1,760.0 1.0 128.1      92       96
  10    NENE DIAMOND  3.0      3.0    0.5    68.5  1,320.0 0.9 124.1      83       83
   6         THERMAL 20.0      6.0    5.5    68.5  1,320.0 1.0 123.0      76       96
  14     NEEDLEPOINT 15.0      4.0    4.2    94.1  1,760.0 0.6 122.1      88       76
   8    NOT A SINNER  3.5      2.0    0.1    68.5  1,320.0 0.9 121.6      84       71
  13      SHIN JIDAI 20.0      1.0    0.5    90.0  1,650.0 0.8 119.8      91       66
   1        MONTJICA 15.0      8.0    9.5   103.4  1,870.0 0.8 119.1      92       63
   2         IDESSIA 30.0      7.0    4.5    94.4  1,760.0 1.0 114.8      84       65
   3   MISS MANDALAY 12.0      7.0    5.8    68.5  1,320.0 0.9 111.2      70       73
   9 ANDIAMO RAGAZZA 15.0      4.0    4.0    68.5  1,320.0 1.3 107.3      74       44
  12      QUICK KATE 30.0      9.0    6.0    96.1  1,760.0 0.9 105.6      67       61

RACE 12 Santa Anita
 PGM        HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1    Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   7    IRISH PROPHET 10.0      3.0    3.0    93.8  1,760.0 0.5 137.2     124       61
   2           LAMMAS 10.0      7.0    9.0    92.4  1,760.0 1.3 135.2      94      106
   5 RED CROSS KNIGHT  8.0      4.0    2.0   107.0  1,980.0 0.5 135.1      95       91
   9           CATHAL  3.5      3.0    0.5    94.4  1,760.0 1.5 130.8      91       81
   8     HEART HEADED  6.0      1.0    0.2    94.4  1,760.0 1.3 130.6      92       78
   3            COVEY 12.0      6.0    6.0    73.0 -1,430.0 1.9 128.6      96       78
   4        EYE ON RY  6.0      6.0    2.0    94.4  1,760.0 0.6 127.9      89       83
   6    MAN AMONG MEN 20.0      6.0    5.2    68.4  1,320.0 0.6 124.3      79       93
  10       CITY EXILE  4.5      9.0    4.0    94.4  1,760.0 0.6 124.2      85       91
   1     GENIUS JIMMY  5.0      2.0    0.2    94.4  1,760.0 1.3 120.6      92       46

______
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Rather embarrassing $500K purse on the Santa Anita Derby.

Not much value for us there, but there are some good odds on top of other races.

2025 Oaklawn flat bet win stats (through 30 March 2025):
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